

No. 09-804

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIGNA CORPORATION AND CIGNA PENSION PLAN,
Petitioners,
v.

JANICE C. AMARA ET AL., individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOSEPH J. COSTELLO
JEREMY P. BLUMENFELD
JAMIE M. KOHEN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
JOHN F. BASH
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners CIGNA Corporation and
CIGNA Pension Plan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. PLAINTIFFS CAN RECOVER BENEFITS BASED ON AN INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN AN SPD AND THE PLAN ONLY BY PROVING DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE IN A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	13
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Recover Benefits Based On An Inconsistency Between An SPD And The Plan Under ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....	14
B. In Appropriate Cases, Plaintiffs Can Recover Benefits Based On An Inconsistency Between An SPD And The Plan By Proving Detrimental Reliance Under ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	20

II. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS COULD RECOVER BENEFITS BASED ON AN INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN AN SPD AND THE PLAN UNDER ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), A SHOWING OF DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE WOULD BE REQUIRED	24
A. ERISA’s Text Supports A Detrimental-Reliance Requirement.....	24
B. ERISA’s Common-Law Backdrop Supports A Detrimental-Reliance Requirement.....	26
C. ERISA’s Statutory Objectives Support A Detrimental-Reliance Requirement.....	32
CONCLUSION	41
STATUTORY APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Addicks Servs., Inc. v. GGP-Bridgeland,</i> <i>LP</i> , 596 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	14, 35
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	16
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	26
<i>Branch v. G. Bernd Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992)	26, 37
<i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1105 (2004)	8, 9, 13, 37, 38
<i>Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for</i> <i>Emps. of Allegheny Health Educ.</i> <i>& Research Found.</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003)	18, 21, 28, 31
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension</i> <i>Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	27
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	32, 35

<i>Cummings by Techmeier v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan</i> , 797 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	11, 16, 17, 19, 31
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	32
<i>DeVoll v. Burdick Painting, Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 408 (9th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Dodson v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc’y</i> , 109 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	28
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	29, 31
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	26
<i>Govoni v. Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers Int’l Union of Am., Local No. 5 Pension Fund</i> , 732 F.2d 250 (1st Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	19
<i>Greeley v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 479 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2007).....	26

<i>Gridley v. Cleveland Pneumatic Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1991)	11, 14, 22
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	27
<i>Health Cost Controls of Ill., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999)	15, 26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	28
<i>Heidgerd v. Olin Corp.</i> , 906 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Hooven v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 465 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2006)	11, 23
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Emps. Ass'n v. Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	17
<i>Kamlet v. Hartford Life & Acc. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 144 F. App'x 755 (11th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Kannapien v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for Dupont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	23
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	2, 16
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	23

<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	3, 18
<i>Mauser v. Raytheon Co. Pension Plan for Salaried Employees</i> , 239 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001)	22
<i>McKnight v. So. Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11, 23, 33
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	2
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	28
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	2
<i>Park v. Trs. of 1199 SEIU Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	40
<i>Pastore v. Witco Corp. Severance Plan</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	40
<i>Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	34
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	2
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	22

<i>Tiara Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 607 F.3d 742 (11th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Detroit Timber & Lumber Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 321 (1906).....	15
<i>United States v. Nestadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961).....	29
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	11, 16, 21, 33
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	38
<i>Washington v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18, 28, 31
<i>Weinreb v. Hosp. for Joint Diseases Orthopaedic Inst.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	40
<i>Weinreb v. Joint Diseases Orthopaedic Inst.</i> , 404 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	38
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(3).....	14, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1021	16
29 U.S.C. § 1022	16
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a).....	3, 12, 14, 21, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b).....	3, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(2)	3, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4)	3

29 U.S.C. § 1029(c)	15
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)(6)(A)	20
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	3, 14, 15, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132	6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	3, 6, 11, 13, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)	6, 11, 13, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....	36
J. Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (S. Symons ed. 1941).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Contracts	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	12, 29, 30
Restatement (Second) of Trusts.....	27, 28
Restatement (Third) of Trusts	27
Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2001).....	32
